

Cover Sheet

Click field or use up/down arrow keys to move among fields

Mu	inicipality Information			
1. Date of Application: 2/21/2024				
2. Name of City, Town or County: Pinal County				
3. Mayor (City or Town) or Board of Supervisor's	Chairman (County): Mike	Goodman		
4. Mailing Address: 31 N Pinal St				
5. City: Florence State:	Arizona Zij	Code: 85132		
6. Acknowledgement of Submission by Authoriz Typed Name/Title: Mark Lamb, Sheriff Email Address: mark.lamb@pinal.gov Signat	ure: Manifellar			
A	pplicant Information			
7. Department/Organization Name: Pinal County	y Sheriff's Office			
8. Select Organization Type: Municipality	(If Non-profit please a	ttach IRS Determination Letter		
9. Application Contact Person: Darin Erickson	itle: Traffic Sergeant			
10. Phone Number: 520-483-1731				
11. Mailing Address: 971 N Jason Lopez Cir, Bldg	C; PO Box 867			
12. City: Florence State: Arizona Zip		Zip Code: 85132		
13. Email Address: darin.erickson@pinal.gov	Website Address: pinal.go	v/772/sheriff		
	Project Information			
14. Project Name: Traffic Unit Trailer				
15. Purpose of Grant: Purchase enclosed multi-p VCU Investigations	urpose trailer for Motorcy	rcle Transportation, CMV Enforcement, and		
16. Priority Funding Area	Public Safety			
17. Annual amount requested	\$26,224.25			
18. Number of years that funding is requested	1 year			
19. Total amount requested (annual amount x number of years)	\$26,224.25			
20. Has your organization received past funding from GRIC? If yes, list each year and amount	Yes, 10-05-11 \$10,500 10-17-12 \$30,694.06 10-16-13 \$67,517.57 10-15-14 \$22,334.00 08-16-23 \$303,253.00			

For Office Use Only:		
Data Entry	Receipt	Evaluation
☐ Approval – Amount/Term		☐ Denial



21. Geographic area served

Pinal County, Incorporated jurisdictions within Pinal County, assist Tribal partners and other agencies as requested.



Narrative

Please structure your proposal to provide the following information in the order indicated. Provide the narrative in paragraph form in the text field provided. Please be thorough but strive for brevity.

1. Briefly describe your organization's history, mission and goals.

History: Formed in 1875, Pinal County Sheriff's Office (PCSO) is the 3rd largest sheriff's office in Arizona. Pinal County Sheriff's Office provides patrol services, criminal investigations, search & rescue, and operates the County Detention Center. There are approximately 500 employees with nearly 230 patrol Deputies sworn. The Pinal County Sheriff's Office also overlaps Districts 1-4 of the Gila River Indian Community.

Mission: To Preserve the Peace, Protect Life and Property, and promote Public Safety while upholding the Constitution. Goals: To proudly serve Pinal County's diverse community with enthusiasm.

2. To determine eligibility for this grant, if the applying organization is non-municipal or non-profit, please describe your relationship with the supporting municipality, how this project will benefit the municipality, and the municipality's role in this project, if applicable. If the applying organization is a municipality or a municipal subdivision please enter the text "Not applicable" and go to item 3.

Not Applicable

3. Describe the proposed project, objectives, and your plan to implement.

This project is for the purchase of a 2024 multi-use trailer. This trailer is fully enclosed measuring 28 feet length to be used by the Pinal County Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit for motorcycle transportation, CMV Enforcement, and VCU Investigations.

The Pinal County Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit is the founding agency of the Pinal County Regional Vehicle Crimes Task Force, a mixture of agencies throughout Pinal County to include the Queen Creek Police Department whose borders extend into Maricopa County. With the forming of this Regional Task Force the Pinal County Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit has exponentially increased its investigative case load. The area of responsibility of this Task Force overlaps with several portions of the Gila River Indian Community.



The objective is to implement this trailer in several roles throughout Pinal County. This trailer will be used as a stationary command post during vehicle crimes investigations and commercial vehicle enforcement. There has been a steady increase in major collisions involving commercial vehicles in Pinal County. Enforcement ensures that commercial vehicles used throughout the county are safe for citizens of Pinal County on and adjacent to the roadway should be safe from issues caused by commercial vehicles and these persons depend on the Pinal County Sheriff's Office to inspect these vehicles and remove the unsafe vehicles from posing a continued hazard. Commercial Vehicle inspection equipment would be stored and transported in this trailer to be used on the highways of Pinal County to insure that the commercial vehicles are safe to operate.

The Pinal County Vehicle Crimes Task Force responds to every corner of the county to conduct investigations and to assist agencies in the county with these major collision investigations. These investigations often happen in inclement weather and having an enclosed area to work in would be beneficial to citizens all over Pinal County. Items such as collision scanners (FARO), drones, scales, awnings, chairs, and other devices used during these in-depth collision investigations would be transported in this trailer to collision scenes to be used during investigations.

The trailer is also specifically designed to transport up to six police motorcycles. Multiple agencies in Pinal County use motorcycles for routine traffic enforcement as well as additional duties including community events, trainings, escorts and repairs.

4. Describe how the proposed project satisfies one or more of the priority funding areas identified by the Gila River Indian Community.

The Pinal County Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit is comprised of 8 Deputies, 2 Sergeants, and 1 Lieutenant. The goal of the Pinal County Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit is to promote public safety of the roadways in Pinal County through enforcement, engineering, and education. Deputies in the Traffic Unit go through extensive specialty training in order to conduct full and thorough traffic related investigations. Traffic Deputies specialize in speed enforcement, DUI enforcement, commercial vehicle enforcement and inspections, investigating vehicular fatalities, phlebotomy, homicide investigations, and enforcement on law enforcement motorcycles. This project will enhance the abilities of the Pinal County Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit to transport the necessary equipment to conduct active and sustained enforcement on the roadways. The active



enforcement of traffic laws addresses moving violations, enhances DUI arrests, increases the identification of commercial vehicle violations and decreases complaints of speed and aggressive driving.

Commercial Vehicle Enforcement requires several items of equipment that are specific to this specialized type of enforcement. This trailer used for Commercial Vehicle Enforcement would allow Deputies to bring necessary equipment to Commercial Vehicle Enforcement details as well as allow use on fatal and serious collision scenes. There are several occasions during the year where the Traffic Unit needs to tow several motorcycles to events and training and a trailer would allow for that.

The Pinal County Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit's current trailer is a 1999 enclosed 20 foot trailer that was seized several years prior as a recovered stolen vehicle. It is in poor condition mechanically and cosmetically. The trailer is not sealed and sustains water leaks. The current repairs needed to bring this trailer back to serviceability outweighs it's value.

5. Identify the needs/problems to be addressed, target population and number of people to be served by the project.

As of 2020, the population of Pinal County is 425,264 people. Pinal County is home to one of the biggest bedroom communities in the State of Arizona, San Tan Valley. San Tan Valley alone has an extremely high volume of daily commuter traffic. 14.9 % of drivers in San Tan Valley have been cited for aggressive driving; that's 50% more aggressive than the state average. As of January 2020 through 2023, Pinal County Communications center has received the following number of reported incidents:

4,541 - Non-Injury Collision

1,210 – Collisions with injuries

641 - Collisions involving property damage

963 - Hit-and-run collisions

93 - Fatal Collisions.

6. Define the project as a new or continuing program. Has GRIC previously funded this project?

This project is a continuing program for the Pinal County Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit. The Pinal County Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit currently has a 1999 enclosed 20 foot trailer, but the current trailer in possession is several years old with significant damage, and maintainence needs. The Gila River Indian Community has



not previously funded this project and it was denied during the 2023 GRIC Grant Cycle.

7. Provide a brief timeline including start and finish dates. Indicate if the timeline is flexible.

If awarded in October 2024, Pinal County Sheriff's Office would need approximately 3-4 weeks to have the grant approved by the Pinal County Board of Supervisors before making the purchase of the trailer. With the current economy supply and demand, procurement of the equipment would occur within the first quarter of 2025 so long as there are no supply issues. The Pinal County Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit could start utilizing the equipment immediately upon receipt as there is no additional training required for the requested equipment.

8. Identify other organizations, partners or funders participating in the project and their roles.

There are no other partners or funders currently participating in this project. The Gila River Indian Community would be the sole and only funder of this project.

9. Would you be able to implement the proposed plan if your organization received partial funding for this project?

No, we would not be able to implement the proposed plan with partial funding. The trailer is not included in the fiscal budget for patrol support / traffic unit.

10. Describe your plan for project financial sustainability beyond the grant period. If this is a program/project previously funded by the Gila River Indian Community describe efforts made towards the previously described sustainability plan.

The Pinal County Sheriff's Office will continue to maintain the grant provided equipment to include, but not limited to: preventative maintainence, repairs, additional equipment needed, etc. The trailer manufacturer will uphold a workmanship warranty of 5 years.

11. Describe your plan to document progress and results.

The Pinal County Sheriff's Office utilizes Motorola Flex Computer Automated dispatch system to accurately document Pinal County calls for services. With this system, we are able to separate statistical information

related to traffic collisions, and traffic enforcement. A statistics report is turned in to the traffic supervisors bi- weekly to document traffic enforcement and vehicular crime statistics.

12. Indicate any application to and/or awards made by a tribe other than the Gila River Indian Community for state shared revenues for this and any other project for the past five (5) years. If this information is included in a separate attachment, please indicate that here.

Ak Chin Indian Community	Pinal County Attorney	2018	\$41,528.00
Ak Chin Indian Community	Pinal County Medical Forensics	2018	\$39,902.00
San Carlos Apache	Pinal County Medical Forensics	2018	Denied
Tohono O'odham	Pinal County Attorney	2018	Denied
Tohono O'odham	Pinal County Medical Forensics	2019	\$20,902.00
Ak Chin Indian Community	Pinal County Medical Forensics	2021	\$12,500.00
Tohono O'odham	Pinal County Attorney	2021	Denied
Tohono O'odham	Pinal County Medical Forensics	2021	Denied

Project Budget

Budget Period: November 2024- September 2025

For each budget item listed here please provide a narrative description on the following Project Budget Detail page.

Proposed Budget Expense (list each budget item)	Amount requested from GRIC	Amount requested or secured from other sources	In Kind contributions	Total Budget
1. 2024 Canyon Flat Top Enclosed Trailer	\$21,090	\$0	\$0	\$0
2. 2024 Canyon Trailer Sales Tax	\$1,750.47	\$0	\$0	\$0
3. 2024 Canyon Trailer Permanent Registration	\$813.53	\$0	\$0	\$0
4. 2024 Canyon Trailer Documentation Fee	\$149.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
5. RV Stripes and Graphics - Decals	\$2,421.25	\$0	\$0	\$0
6. Click here to enter text.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
7. Click here to enter text.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
8. Click here to enter text.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
9. Click here to enter text.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
10. Click here to enter text.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
11. Click here to enter text.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
12. Click here to enter text	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
13. Click here to enter text.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
14. Click here to enter text	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
15. Click here to enter text.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Budget	\$26,224.25	\$0	\$0	\$0



Project Budget Detail

Please provide a narrative description for each of the project budget items listed on the previous page. Include the dollar figure and how it was derived.

- 1. 2024 Canyon Flat Top Enclosed 28 foot trailer will be used to transport needed equipment to all parts of Pinal County for Commercial Vehicle Enforcement, Vehicle Crimes Investigations, Motorcycle transport, and transport equipment to different public events. The total for the 2024 Haulmark Enclosed 28 foot trailer is \$23,803***. This quote was derived from JacksSons Trailers of Mesa.
- 2. 2024 Canyon Trailer Sales Tax- This is the sales tax as required by state law to be collected from sales. Sales tax is estimated at \$1750.47
- 3. 2024 Canyon Trailer Permanent Registration This fee of \$813.53, is the cost to have the trailer permanently registered with the Arizona Motor Vehicle Department as required by Arizona Revised Statutes.
- 4. 2024 Canyon Trailer Documentation Fee This fee of \$149.00, is the cost to have the required documentation processed through the dealer (JacksSon's Trailers) during the purchasing process.
- 5. RV Stripes and Graphics is the current vendor that PCSO uses for decals. The estimate to decal this trailer totaled \$2,421.25. This includes materials and tax, and Labor.
- 6. Click here to enter text.
- 7. Click here to enter text.
- 8. Click here to enter text.
- 9. Click here to enter text.
- 10. Click here to enter text.
- 11. Click here to enter text
- 12. Click here to enter text.
- 13. Click here to enter text
- 14. Click here to enter text.



15. Click here to enter text.

Other explanation: Click here to enter text,

To ensure a complete application and proper submission please refer to the Grant Application Instructions.

Customer Quote



Quote:

DQT257061

Entry Date:

01/24/2024

Sales Rep :

Kyle Albach

Email:

kyle.albach@jackssonstrailers.com

Quote By

JacksSons Trailers Inc 3054 E Main St

Mesa AZ, United States 85213

F:

P: 480-450-6939

Quote to

Pinal County Sherriff's Office - Traffic Unit darin.erickson@pinal.gov

P: 5206319520

Item 89	Model Qty	Price
8.5 x 28 Canyon Flat Top Aero Wedge	K10228VSSVCH-140- 1	\$21,650.00
Enclosed Car Hauler Trailer 14K		

Standard Features

8" Tube Main Frame

6" Tongue Extension

16" On-Center Tube Sidewalls

Flat Top, 30" Aero Wedge with Radius Nose

2-5/16" Adjustable Ball Coupler

7-Way Electric Plug

36" Wide Entry Door with Flush Lock

Interior Recessed Step

16" Wood Ramp Flap with Bullnose Cap

Torsion Brake Axle(s)
Superlube Hubs
16" Aluminum Wheels
0.030 Aluminum Exterior
Seamless Aluminum Roof

2.5" Top Trim

24" Tall Straight ATP Stone Guard

Brite Aluminum Rear Hoop

78" Interior Height

Aluminum H-Molding on Walls 3/4" High Performance Wood Flooring

(2) LED Dome Light(s) with Switch

Slimline LED Tail Lights with Integrated Backup Light

8" A-Frame Triple Tube Tongue

16" On-Center Crossmembers

16" On-Center Roof Bows

48" Beavertail
Safety Chains
7K Set-Back Jack

Cast Aluminum Door Holdback Rear Ramp Door with Spring Assist Smooth Aluminum Fender Flares Breakaway Battery with Switch ST235/80R16 'E' Radial Tires Automotive Undercoating

Screwless Exterior Brite Nose Cap 3" Bottom Trim

Large J-Trim on Ramp Door(s)

Sidewall Vents

High Performance Wood Walls White Thermoply Ceiling Liner

(4) 5K D-Rings

Bullet LED Marker and Clearance Lights

DOT Red/White Conspicuity

Selected Options

White Vinyl Wall Liner 9mm (Linear Ft) Color, White

KUPGEN1246 KUPGEN1567 1

\$862.00 \$0.00

28

Compass Quote - DQT257061 Order#: null

Black Rubber Tread Flooring in Trailer Manual Awning 18ft- White Fade White Head White	KUPGEN1263	1	\$1,723.00
	KUPGEN1647	1	\$1,846.00
Shield (85" Wall Height and Under)	Sub Total Tax (0%)		\$26081.00 \$0.00

Total	- \$26,081.00 -

Trailer Price \$21,090 Tax \$1,750.47

Perm. Reg. \$813.53

Doc Fee \$149.00

Total: \$23,803

RV STRIPES & GRAPHICS

10849 E. Apache Trail Apache Junction, AZ 85120 (480) 984 7939 www.rvsg.com

2/3/2024

Sgt. Dalton Gay PCSO Traffic Unit

Decal Quote: Traffic Unit Motor Trailer



Trailer Layout Example - Final Layout on images of actual trailer to be provided prior to production

Materials: Printed 3M IJ680CR-10 reflective w/ 3M 8518 gloss laminate

\$1533.93 + \$127.32 tax

Installation labor:

\$760.00

Trailer Total: \$2421.25

Alternate Materials: Printed 3M IJ180mc non-reflective w/ 3M 8518 gloss laminate

\$1099.20 + \$91.23

Installation labor:

\$760.00

Alternate Trailer Total: \$1950.43